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DECISION


The physician and surgeon license of John Struthers, D.O., is subject to discipline for misconduct and for having his physician and surgeon license restricted in another state.

Procedure


The State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts (Board) filed a complaint on October 9, 2002.  On January 3, 2003, the Board filed a motion for summary determination with supporting exhibits.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that are not disputed and entitle any party to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).


The Board cites the request for admissions that it served on Struthers on November 27, 2002.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions 

establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.  Linde v. Kilbourne, 543 S.W.2d 543, 545-46 (Mo. App., W.D. 1976).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.


We gave Struthers until February 14, 2003, to file a response to the motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, we conclude that he does not dispute the following facts.

Findings of Fact

1. Struthers is licensed by the Board as an osteopathic physician and surgeon, License No. 30919.  That license was current and active at all relevant times.

2. On or about August 8, 1996, a 66-year-old insulin dependent diabetic male patient (H.R.) with a history of several prior failed back surgeries and two myocardial infarctions presented to Struthers.  Struthers made a pre-operative diagnosis of “unstable lumbar spine with retrolisthesis [sic] at L2-3 and L3-4.”  Struthers’ preoperative diagnosis was based on a single examination without the benefit of a thorough workup.  Based on this diagnosis, H.R. was scheduled for spinal fusion surgery with instrumentation on August 21, 1996.  

3. On August 21, 1996, Struthers performed the spinal fusion surgery with instrumentation at L2-3 and L3-4 at Detroit Riverside Osteopathic Hospital (Detroit Hospital).  On August 22, 1996, X rays revealed that Struthers misplaced the pedicle screws, one of which 

angled inferior to the pedicle.  The X rays also demonstrated that the lower set of pedicle screws extended into the disc at L4-5 and did not transverse the pedicle of L5 at all.

4. On August 28, 1996, Struthers performed a second surgery and stated in his operative report, “[T]he previous hardware is extracted including the L3 level screws which were seemed [sic] to be misguided.  The L4 screws are left in place and the L5 screws are removed and then redirected in a more cauded [sic] direction.”  H.R. continued to have pain and problems at the incision site.

5. On or about October 22, 1996, Struthers performed a third surgery in which he completed a revision of the pedicle screw fixation.  In Struthers’ operative report, he stated, “[T]he patient sustained a fall or injury which involved the fracture of the L4 pedicle screw fixation and L5 spinal fused mass from previous surgery history.”  H.R. denied that he ever fell, and Struthers’ office medical records do not state that a fall occurred.  Following the third surgery, H.R. continued to experience severe pain in his lower back.

6. On or about February 7, 1997, H.R. was seen by Dr. Mayer, an orthopedic surgeon.   Dr. Mayer reviewed numerous X rays, CT scans and MRI studies.  Dr. Mayer noted that the hardware was prominent under the skin over H.R.’s sacrum.  Dr. Mayer immediately referred H.R. to orthopedic neurosurgeon Dr. Graziano at the University of Michigan.

7. On or about February 10, 1997, H.R. presented to Dr. Graziano at the University of Michigan’s emergency room with complaints of a screw breaking out of his skin in his lower back and drainage at the site.  Dr. Graziano admitted H.R. to the hospital.  A CT scan noted malpositioning of the screws and infection around the hardware.  On or about February 13, 1997, Dr. Graziano operated.  He removed the posterior spinal hardware and irrigated the wound.  

Dr. Graziano noted the malpositioning of multiple screws in the canal and foramen and that H.R.’s post-operative course was complicated by posterior infection.

8. H.R. suffered a life-threatening infection and significant medical complications that were seriously compromised by Struthers’ conduct.  In addition, H.R. suffered permanent and substantial nerve damage to his left leg.

9. As a result of Struthers’ conduct, he entered into a consent order with the State of Michigan, Department of Consumer and Industry Services (Michigan order).  The Michigan order permanently restricts Struthers from performing any spinal surgeries.  The order also restricts him from performing any major surgeries, including, but not limited to, hip and knee joint replacement.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Section 621.045.  The Board has the burden of proving that Struthers has committed acts for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).
The Board cites section 334.100.2(4) and (8), which allow discipline for:


(4) Misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation, dishonesty, unethical conduct or unprofessional conduct in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter . . . ;

*   *   *   


(8) Revocation, suspension, restriction, modification, limitation, reprimand, warning, censure, probation or other final disciplinary action against the holder of or applicant for a license or other right to practice any profession regulated by this chapter by another state, territory, federal agency or country, whether or not voluntarily agreed to by the licensee or applicant[.]


Misconduct is the intentional commission of a wrongful act.  Grace v. Missouri Gaming Comm’n, 51 S.W.3d 891, 900 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001).  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.  State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  Unethical conduct and unprofessional conduct include “any conduct which by common opinion and fair judgment is determined to be unprofessional or dishonorable.”  Perez v. Missouri Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 803 S.W.2d 160, 164 (Mo. App., W.D. 1991).

By failing to respond to the Board’s request for admissions, Struthers is deemed to have admitted in general that his conduct constituted misconduct, fraud, unethical conduct, and unprofessional conduct in the performance of the functions or duties his profession.  However, Struthers is deemed to have admitted specifically that as a result of the spinal fusion surgery, multiple screws on the hardware were not properly aligned, resulting in three corrective surgeries and significant medical complications.  Struthers is deemed to have admitted that he stated in his operative report for his third surgery that the patient sustained a fall or injury even though the patient denied that he ever fell and even though his office medical records did not state that a fall occurred.  These facts indicate intentional wrongdoing as well as unethical and unprofessional conduct.  Fraudulent intent may be inferred from the circumstances.  Therefore, we find cause to discipline his license under section 334.100.2(4) for misconduct, unethical conduct, unprofessional conduct, and fraud.


Michigan restricted Struthers’ license to practice medicine in that state by final disciplinary order.  The Michigan order restricted Struthers from performing any spinal surgeries and any major surgeries, including, but not limited to, hip and knee joint replacement.  Therefore, we find cause to discipline his Missouri license under section 334.100.2(8). 

Summary


We find cause to discipline Struthers’ license under section 334.100.2(4) and (8).  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on February 24, 2003.



________________________________



CHRISTOPHER GRAHAM



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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